

Docket: 33882R002

02-20-2002

### **RECORDATION COVER & PATENTS**

101987944

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies):

Christopher Daniel Dowling Hickey

0.12.02

2. Name(s) and Address(es) of receiving party(ies):

Lawborough Consultants Limited Jarretts Farm, Brantbridge Lane, Balcombe West Sussex RH17 6JR UNITED KINGDOM

3. Nature of conveyance:

CORRECTED ASSIGNMENT

**Execution Date:** 

October 19, 2000

4A. Application Serial No. \_09/689,765

Application Filed:

October 13, 2000

5. Name and Address of Party to whom correspondence regarding this document should be mailed:

Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP 1850 M Street N.W. (Suite 800) Washington, DC 20036

202 659-2811

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one

7. Total fee: \$40.00.

(Enclosed. Please charge any deficiency or refund any excess to counsel's deposit account.)

02-4300 8. Deposit account no.:

# DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and conject

any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing: Dennis C. Rodgers, Reg. No. 32,936

Signature:

Date:

2002 February 12

129947

02/19/2002 TDIAZ1 00000171 09689765 40.00 DP 01 FC:581

> PATENT REEL: 012577 FRAME: 0678

9-20-2001 10 853512

Docket : 33882R002





## **PATENTS**

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies):

**Christopher Daniel Dowling Hickey** 

2. Name(s) and Address(es) of receiving party jes):

Lawborough Consultants Limited Jarrets Farm, Brantbridge Lane, Balcombe West Sussex RH17 6JR UNITED KINGDOM

3. Nature of conveyance:

Assignment

**Execution Date:** 

October 19, 2000

4A. Application Serial No. 09/689,765

Application Filed:

October 13, 2000

5. Name and Address of Party to whom correspondence regarding this document should be mailed:

Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP Beveridge, DeGrandi, Weilacher & Young Intellectual Property Group

1850 M Street N.W. (Suite 800)

Washington, DC 20036

202 659-2811

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one

7. Total fee: \$40.00.

(Enclosed. Please charge any deficiency or refund any excess to counsel's deposit account.)

8. Deposit account no.: 02-4300

#### DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. <u>Statement and Signature:</u> To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing: Dennis C. Rodgers, Reg. No. 32,936

Signature:

Date:

December 12, 2000

129947

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Christopher Daniel Dowling Hickey	, being a
citizen of the United Kingdom , residing at Jarretts Farm,	
Brantbridge Lane, Balcombe, Haywards Heath, Sussex RH17 6JR, United	Kingdom
have made new and useful improvements in IMPROVEMENTS IN OR RELATING	TO
ENCLOSURES FOR INSTALLATION ON THE SEABED	
for which I am about to make an application for Letters Patent of the Unite said application having been executed by me on even date herewith.	ed States,
WHEREAS, LAWBOROUGH CONSULTANTS LIMITED	, having
a place of business at JARRETTS FARM, BRANTBRIDGE LANE, BALCOMBE,	
WEST SUSSEX RH17 6JR, UNITED KINGDOM	
and who, together with its successors and assigns ("Assignee") is desirous of	acquiring
the title rights benefits and privileges bereinafter recited	. 0

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservations:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in said application for Letters Patent of the United States, the inventions and discoveries described therein, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in the United States, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation applications in the United States based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries in the United States, or upon said applications in the United States, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries in the United States or upon said applications in the United States, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent in the United States.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in the United States for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable.

PATENT REEL: 012577 FRAME: 0680

- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner or Latents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.
- 5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries; and to testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set	my hand and seal this $ imes$ (9) $^{\mu}$ $ imes$
day of OCTOBER 2000	Mily	<u> </u>
WITH THE SERVICE S	CHRISTOPHER DAN	IEL DOWLING HICKEY
WITNESSED I. M. RICHES  BY: M. RICHES	BY: X	THE TANK OF THE USE
Address: OLD SITIENT TIS FHOUS	( is africa 1 Dyc	with BALCOMIL
SX RH 17 6 322	SX RHIT	652

**RECORDED: 02/12/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 012577 FRAME: 0681